In accordance with :
Rule 3.13 of the AM 1 O %
Education Administration :

M= Notice of Education Administrator’s progress report | Companies House
5‘:3, " l” ‘Il”l,l”*‘!’lljr"zlpﬂjl "I”'" "l
ADQ 21/12/2019 #493

COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details
| S R B T e . N
Company number l_ i ! ; 1 Filling in this form
pany !T:— E' 0 ’?’?' 0 : 0 ! 2 | Piease complete in typescript of in

Company name in full E Hadlow College . bold black capitals.

| |
Administrator’s name
Full forenamel(s) JWilliam Matthew
Surname I Tait ‘
u Administrator’s address
Building name/number [ 55 o
Street l Baker Street

lLondon §
S ettt
Post town ’— i
County/Region ’ :
Postcode ’W i1 W TIE! |
Country l—-
ﬂ Administrator’'s name ©
Full forename(s) | Danny Nicolass William © Other administrator

- Use this section to telt us about
Surname | Dartnaill | another administrator.
Administrator's address ©
Building name,’numberl Thames Tower, Level 12 ® Other administrator
— i Use this section to tell us about

Street { Station Road Reading i another administrator,

{ Berkshire
Post town ‘ ;
a)umleegion ’ """"" - :
Postcode FR 1 G[Tr 1] LI X {
Country 1 ,

H
1

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of Education Administrator's progress report

from date

To date

Period of progress report

T DO
2 2 0 210 ‘1.9
N R N PR T TR
2 11 111 2 10 1,9

Progress report

e attach a copy of the progress report

Ek;
[
;

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

| Sgratee

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of Education Administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

E You do not have to give any contact infermation, but if
i you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
| on the form. The contact information you give will be

| All information on this form will appear on the
i public record.

f visible to searchers of the public record.

i yailliam Matthew Tait

! Compary

TTUBDOLLP

SRR Temple Square

~ Temple Street

s Lwerpool

g - e
R L 2 |5/RH:

- O TR A
P R

01512 374 500
Checklist

| We may ‘return forms completed mcorrectly or

‘ with information missing.
\

1 Please make sure you have remembered the
! following:

' The company name and number match the

i nformation held on the pubhc Register,

*Z" You have attached the required documents.
“{.. You have signed the form.

This form has been pmvtded ﬁee of (harqp by C ompanies House

@ Where to send

E You may return this form to any COmpames House T
E address, however for expediency we advise you to I
} return it to the address below: i

‘ The Registrar of Companies, Companies House, ;
| Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ, [
| DX 33050 Cardiff. !
! |
|
|

n Further information |

For further information please see the gundance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquines@companieshouse.gov.uk

' This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
‘www.gov.uk/companieshouse

04/17 Version t O



Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for Y What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the refevant form. @
Use extra copies to tefl us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

+ Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript or in

boid black capitals.

All fields are mandatory uniess

specified or mdicated by *

Appointment type

ppowevurays Y

@ You can use this continuation page

| Tick to show the nature of the appointment;
Administrator
T Administrative receiver

172 Receiver
< Manager
~i Nominee

YL Supervisor
I Liquidator
<! Provisional liquidator

with the following forms:

VAM®, VAMZ, VAM3, VAM4,

VAMB, VAM7?
- CVAL (VA3 (VA4

- AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
AMO6. AMOT, AMOS, AMOS,
AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AM1I9, AM20, AM21, AM22,

AM23, AM24, AM2S
- RECI, REC2, REC3

- 1102, 113, LQOS, LIQ13, Lig14,

- WUO0T7, WU1S

- COMY, COMZ, COM3, (OM4

| - NDISC

|
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Fullforename(s) | Francis Graham B i o S
Sumame | Newton S
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number 'é‘éﬁ{};i’"s”d[j;}; S I
Street 29 Wellington Street

Leeds e

St ’ e ——
CountyRegion | o
Pstode [ s 1] [4/DIL|

1

Countfy

{
|
e e e
|
I

04/17 Version 1.0




Hadlow College
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

From 22/05/2019

From 22/05/2019

Statement
of Affairs To 21/11/2019 To 21/11/2019
£ £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Broadview and Sapling Sales 350,208.40 350,208.40
Catering Sales 230.00 230.00
ESFA Trading Receipts 5,148,883.94 5,148,883.94
Finance PDQ Income 419,215.76 419,215.76
Non-ESFA Education Income 2,757,038.42 2,757,038.42
Other Income 345,939.86 345,939.86
9,021,516.38 9,021,516.38
COST OF SALES
COS - Farm Shop 99,664.76 95,664.76
COS - Non-Plants 7,576.51 7,576.51
COS - PCF 1,086.61 1,086.61
COS - Plants 82,880.88 82,880.88
COS - Tea Room 85.50 85.50
Employee Pensions 1,047,364.32 1,047,364.32
Equipment 18,415.12 18,415.12
Farm 169,420.20 169,420.20
IT 31,301.79 31,301.79
Leases/HP Agreements 234,629.59 234,629.59
PAYE & NI 1,235,262.46 1,235,262.46
Payroll Costs 4,547, 482.99 4,547,482 .99
Staff Related Costs 39,479.80 39,479.80
Transport and Travel 14,588.34 14,588.34
(7,525,238.87) (7,525,238.87)
TRADING EXPENSES
Bank Charges & Interest 30.00 30.00
Catering Costs 88,296.53 88,296.53
Cleaning 45,799.52 45,799.52
Consultant fees 146,265.86 146,265.86
Continuity Creditors 116,550.81 116,550.81
Education Related Costs 393,079.31 393,079.31
Light & Heat 107,651.02 107,651.02
Marketing 36,204.01 36,204.01
Other Expenses 511,456.52 511,456.52
Phones 29,956.18 29,956.18
Postage 10,706.02 10,706.02
Printing and Stationery 25,766.92 25,766.92
Rent and Rates 149,285.37 149,285.37
Repairs and Maintenance 94,478.95 94,478.95
Sapling Expenses 3,216.28 3,216.28
Student Bursaries 58,589.27 58,589.27
Water 39,611.84 39,611.84

Page 1 of 3

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10*

(1,856,944.41)

(360,666.90)

{1,856,944.41)

(360,666.90)

20 December 2019 12:49



Statement
of Affairs
£

5,575,000.00

{5,663,000.00)

728,000.00
(917,000.00)

12,296,000.00
1,077,000.00
1,319,000.00

12,660,000.00
561,000.00

651,000.00

(474,000.00)

(1,067,000.00)
(178,000.00)
(142,000.00)
(124,000.00)

(13,757,000.00)
(101,000.00)
(24,000.00)

(9,094,000.00)
(576,000.00)

(1,067,000.00)
(336,000.00)

Page 2 of 3

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS

Hadlow College

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Hadlow Main Campus East

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed Charge Creditor

HP ASSETS
Building, Equpiment, Vehicles
HP/Leasing Company {1}

ASSET REALISATIONS
Assets under Construction
Cash at Bank
Debtors
Insurance Refung
Interest Gross
Land & Buildings
Plant & Equipment
Rent
Stock
Trading Surplus/(Deficit)

From 22/05/2019

To 21/11/2019
£

NiL
NiL

NiL
NiL

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
1,096,830.63
NIL

4,799.00
1,628.62

NIL

NIL

(463.24)

NIL
(360,666.90)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges
Betteshanger Country Park Ltd
Betteshanger Sustainable Park Ltd
Insurance
Legal Disbs
Legal Fees
PR Costs
Pre-appeintment Professional fees
Property Agents’ Disbs
Property Agents’ Fees
Specialist Property Agents’ Fees
Statutory Advertising
Third Party Payroll Costs

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Arrears & Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Accruals
Arrears of contributions
Deferred Income
Deposits
Funding Bodies
Hadlow PIF Ltd
Kent Mining Heritage Fund
LGPS defined benefit scheme deficit
Salix
Trade & Expense Creditors
University of Greenwich

IPS 5QL Ver. 2012.10

742,128.11

45.00
38,000.00
47,000.00
14,641.30
7,809.60
59,346.66
1,680.00
11,210.40
1,197.38
39,000.00
62,762.40
97.20
5,040.96

(287,830.90)

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NiL
NIL
N
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

From 22/05/2019

To 21/11/2019
£

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
1,096,830.63
NIL

4,799.00
1,628.62

NIL

NIL

(463.24)

NIL
(360,666.90)
742,128.11

45.00
38,000.00
47,000.00
14,641.30
7,809.60
59,346.66
1,680.00
11,210.40
1,197.38
39,000.00
62,762.40
97.20
5,040.96

(287,830.90)

NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

20 December 2019 12:49



Statement
of Affairs

£

(454,000.00)
(1,597,000.00)
(258,000.00)
(3,867,000.00)

(4,829,000.00)

Page 3 of 3

Hadlow College
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Unsecured N.1.C.

Unsecured V.A.T.

Weleyan Bank

West Kent & Ashford College

REPRESENTED BY
EA Current Account

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 22/05/2019%

To 21/11/2019

NIL
NiL
NIL
NIL
NIL

£

From 22/05/2019
To 21/11/2019
£

454,297.21

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

454,297.21
454,297.21

454,297.21

20 December 2019 12:49



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square

Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool

L2 5RH

TO ALL CREDITORS 20 December 2019

Our Ref 00294470/ WMT/DF/C3

Please ask for David Forster
Tel: Q151 237 4530
Email: BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Madams/Sirs
The Corporation of Hadlow College - In Education Administration (“the College”)

As you are aware, Francis Graham Newton, Danny Nicolaas William Dartnaill and | were
appointed Joint Education Administrators of the College on 22 May 2019.

In accordance with Rule 3.13 of the Education Administration Rules 2018, we provide below our
report on the progress made in implementing the Joint Education Administrators’ Statement of
Proposals (“the Proposals”) and achieving the statutory objective of the Education

Administration for the period from 22 May 2019 to 21 November 2019 (“the Reporting Period”).

Please note that we do not intend to report in detail on matters that have been previously
disclosed to creditors. As such, this report should be read in conjunction with the Proposals,
which were uploaded to the creditor portal on 1 November 2019. Please also refer to the
Proposals for definitions of capitalised terms that are used in this report.

1 Statutory Information

The College is a body corporate established on 28 September 1992 under section 15 of
the Further and Higher Education Act 1992 with its UKPRN being 10002843. Its primary
educational site is at Tonbridge Road, Hadlow, Kent TN11 QAL (“the Hadlow campus”).
Provision is also delivered at sites in Mottingham, Canterbury and Greenwich.

On 14 May 2019, the Secretary of State for Education filed a petition at the High Court of
Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, far an order placing the
College into Education Administration. The Court reference number is 003244 of 2019.

At a hearing held on 22 May 2019, the Court made an order (“the Order”) placing the
College into Education Administration and appointing Mr Newton, Mr Dartnaitl and me as
Joint Education Administrators (“the JEAs”) with effect from the date of the Order.

The Joint Education Administrators are William Matthew Humphries Tait (officeheolder
number: 9564} of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU, Francis Graham Newton
(officeholder number: 9310) of BDO LLP, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1
4DL and Danny Nicolaas William Dartnaill {officeholder: 10110) of BDO LLP, Level 12,
Thames Tower, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 1LX.

Under the provisions of the Order, the JEAs carry out their functions jointly and severally,
meaning any action can be done by cne Education Administrator or by all of them.

The College’s registered office is situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU.

The Joint Educaton Administrators are Data Controllers as defined by the General Data Protection Regulations. BDQ LLP will act as Data Processor on the instruction
of the Data Controllers. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Education Administration of The Corporation of Hadlow
College. Please see the privacy statement at https: //www.bdo.co.uk/en-gb/legal-privacy/privacy-notice

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability par‘tnershiﬁ registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU, BDO LLP is autharised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority ta conduct investment business



|IBDO

2 Joint Education Administrators’ receipts & payments account

We attach at appendix 1 a summary of our receipts and payments account analysed to
show activity in the Education Administration for the Reporting Period.

In the first six months of the Education Administration, excluding funds that were in the
College bank account as at the date of the Order, funds totalling c£9.0m have been
received and payments totalling £9.7m have been made.

Although the receipts and payments are largely self-explanatory, a summary of the
salient receipts and payments are detailed below.

Receipts

Cash at bank

As reported previously, at the date of the Order the College held cash at bank of c£1.1m.
These funds were subsequently transferred to the Education Administration bank
account.

Education and Skills Funding Agency (“ESFA”) receipts

Following the making of the Order, the ESFA has continued to provide standard
educational funding to the College. These receipts have been used by the College in the
Education Administration to support the ongoing provision of education services.

As at 21 November 2019, funds totalling c£5.1m had been received from the ESFA.
Broadview and Saplings sales

The Callege has a number of commercial revenue streams which have continued to trade
following the appointment of the JEAs. These include Broadview and Saplings, a garden
centre/florist and children’s nursery/pre-school respectively, both of which are located

at the Hadlow campus.

Revenue generated from the garden centre, florist and nursery in the Reporting Period
totals c£350k.

Non ESFA education income

Funds totalling c£2.76m have been received in the Reporting Period.

This includes monies received directly from students where funding is not met by the
ESFA, education related receipts from third parties other than the E5FA, payments
received from entities associated with the Coliege where costs have been recharged for
services provided by the College and receipts from other commercial revenue streams.

PDQ income

Funds totalling £419k have been received in the Reporting Period in relation to
transactions made using the College’s various bank card payment terminals.



|IBDO

These monies relate to the following:

s Payments received directly from students for admissions;

o QOther student income;

e Court Lane apprenticeship, business and commercial income;

s Commercial income from the farm shop; and

& Princess Christian farm takings.
These funds are received in aggregate amounts and have not been re-categorised,
Other income
Other income of c£346k has been received in the Reporting Period. Primarily this
represents funds received from the Greater London Authority, Student Loan Company
advanced learner loans, Kent County Council and receipts from third parties.
Payments
The largest element of the payments made in the Education Administration relate to
staffing costs, including payroll costs of £4.5m, PAYE and National Insurance
Contributions totalling £1.2m, pension contributions of £1.0m and £39k of other staff
related expenditure,
The payments included in the receipts and payments account relate to services provided
to the College during the Reporting Period or where the JEAs consider that payment of
an historic creditor balance is required to ensure continuity and achievement of the

statutory objective.

The majority of the payments are self-explanatory, however, commentary on certain
salient payments made in the Reporting Period is provided below:

Cost Amount Narrative
{£)
Farm 169,420 Costs relating to the continued operation of the

College farms.

COS - Farm Shop 95,665 Payments made to suppliers of the farm shop.
COS - Plants 82,881 Supplier payments for garden centre stock.
Catering costs 88,297 Third party costs relating to the operation of the

staff and student canteen facilities.

Leases/HP Agreements 234,630 Costs paid to third parties to retain the use of
third party assets required in the continued
operation of the College.



|IBDO

Education Related 393,079 Costs specific to ongoing provision of education to
casts the learners including exam fees, subscriptions,
third party suppliers.

Marketing 36,204 Costs relating to advertising to raise the profile of
the College and sponsarship of events attended by
the College with the purpose of promoting the
Coilege to prospective students.

Consultant fees 146,266 Payments made to third parties for the services of
temporary staff required by the College.

Other Expenses 511,457 Costs including payments relating to the Animal
Management Unit and the Equine Centre, licences
and subscriptions, learner experience, student
refunds, security and health and safety related
payments.

Continuity Creditors 116,551 Payments made to certain creditors deemed
critical to preserve the continued operation of the
College and to meet the objective of the
Education Administration.

Grant Funding

As reported in the Proposals, the Secretary of State for Education, via the ESFA, has
agreed to provide the JEAs with a conditional grant (“the Grant”) in order to meet the
costs of managing the Education Administration.

No funding was required during the Reporting Period and the JEAs have not made any
requests to drawdown on the Grant.

It is expected that, in due course, the JEAs will make requests to drawdown on the Grant
in order to meet operational and other costs of the Education Administration.

3 Progress and trading during the Education Administration

As reported in the Proposals, the strategy has been to adopt a *‘business as usual’
approach, working in tandem with the College’s senior management team and staff.

JEAs’ statement of proposals

The formal proposals that were put forward by the JEAs are included at appendix 2 for
your ease of reference. The JEAs continue to carry out their duties with the purpose of
implementing these proposals and achieving the statutory objective of Education
Administration. There has been no deviation from the JEAs’ proposals as attached.

It remains the JEAs’ opinion that the Proposed Merger Transactions, based on current
information, best fulfil the statutory objective of the Education Administration. As such,
the JEAs have continued to progress discussions and to work alongside the Preferred
Bidders whilst each party performs their due diligence in relation to the Proposed Merger
Transactions. Further commentary on this process is provided in section 5 below.



|IBDO

Employees

All College staff were retained immediately following the JEAs’ appeintment and there
have been no redundancies as a result of the Education Administration.

The JEAs, together with certain members of the Cotlege’s senior management team,
have attended regular meetings with the College’s staff to provide updates on the
process and address any concerns/issues with a view to mitigating/avoiding any
disruption to the ongeoing provision of teaching to the learners.

Suppliers

The JEAs have continued to work closely with the employees at the College in
correspondence with suppliers to ensure that there is no disruption to education
provision or College commercial revenue streams and to protect the welfare of the
College’s livestock.

Provision of higher education

Although the College is predominantly a provider of further education, it does provide

courses to approximately 270 higher education students who are either enrolled at the
College directly or study at the College under a franchise agreement with the College’s
university partners.

The JEAs, together with senior management of the College, hold regular update
conversations with the Office for Students and have met with representatives of the
university partners to discuss the ongoing relationship and services currently being
provided.

Subsidiaries and other businesses at the Hadlow campus

As reported previously, at the outset of the Education Administration, the JEAs carried
out a review of the College’s subsidiaries and the businesses operated by the College.
That review addressed financial considerations together with the need for the
subsidiary/business as part of the ongoing education provisicn.

Where necessary, the College continues to support those subsidiaries and other business
interests whilst a solution is sought.

4 Assets
We refer you to the Proposals for an explanation of the assets owned by the College, the
net book values as disclosed in the College's management accounts and the actions taken
to date by the JEAs in relation to those assets.
The realisable value of the College’s assets will likely be determined by the need for the
use of those assets in the future provision of education and subject of negotiation with
the acquiring parties.

No tangible fixed assets have been realised in the Reporting Period.



|IBDO

Betteshanger Sustainable Park Limited (“BSPL”) and Betteshanger Country Park
Limited (“BCPL")

Whilst it falls outside of the Reporting Period, we can report that one of the College’s
subsidiaries, Betteshanger Sustainable Park Limited, was placed into Administration on 2
December 2019. The application to place BSPL into administration was made by its
director. Mark Newman and Vincent John Green of Crowe (U.K.) LLP were appointed as
the Joint Administrators.

On the date of their appointment, the Joint Administrators of BSPL completed a sale of
the business and assets for a total consideration of £1.47m, including cash consideration
of £560k and the novation to the purchaser of a secured creditor liability of £905k.

As a result of BSPL entering Administration, monies owed by BSPL to the College as at
the date of the Administrators’ appointment will now form the College’s non-preferential
unsecured claim in the BSPL Administration proceedings. This totals £1.45m.

We can also confirm that, following a period of marketing and negotiation, the College
recently sold the land at Betteshanger Country Park and its shareholding in BCPL for a

cash consideration of £627k. As this sale falls outside of the Reporting Period, the sale
proceeds are not reflected in the receipts and payments account,

Both the land sale by the College and that entered into by BSPL also include an overage
provision that may give rise to future cash consideration being payable by the purchaser.

Division of unsold assets

There has been no distribution of unsold assets amongst the creditors in accordance with
Rule 3.13 of the Education Administration Rules 2018.

5 Outstanding matters in the Education Administration

On 10 July 2019 the Further Education Commissioner (“FEC”) made his recommendation
regarding the future of the education provision of the College. The recommendation was
as follows:

» Capel Manor College should acquire the College’s Mottingham
provision/facilities;

s East Kent College Group should acquire the College’s Spring Lane (Canterbury)
provision/facilities and West Kent and Ashford College’s (“WKAC”) Ashford
provision/facilities; and

* North Kent College should acquire the Cotlege’s provision/facilities at Hadlow,
Princess Christian Farm and Greenwich and WKAC's Tonbridge
provision/facilities.

Whilst the JEAs are not bound to follow that recommendation, for the reasons set out in
the Proposals, the JEAs are pursuing the Proposed Merger Transactions recommended by
the FEC as, on current information, this best fulfils the statutory objective of the
Education Administration.



|BDO

The JEAs have progressed the due diligence process with the Preferred Bidders and held
a number of meetings with them to discuss the transitional planning arrangements, the
principal purpose being to minimise any disruptions resulting from the transactions.

Meetings have also been held with the College’s bankers, Barclays Bank plc, with respect
to their position as secured lenders holding charges over elements of the estate likely to
be subject to the terms of the Proposed Merger Transactions.

Negotiations are also continuing in relation to the assets that are to be
included/excluded from the Proposed Merger Transactions and the consideration to be
paid for those assets. Any assets that are not included in the Proposed Merger
Transactions are likely to be available to be realised by the JEAs, separately to the
mergers, for the benefit of the Education Administration.

It is the JEAs’ expectation that the Capel Manor College transaction will occur on %
January 2020 or shortly thereafter. It is expected that the transactions with East Kent
College Group and North Kent College will complete by 31 March 2020,

In the event that the JEAs conclude that the Proposed Merger Transactions will not
proceed to completion as expected, either in full or in part, they will consider
alternative means to achieve the statutory objective of the Education Administration.

Unlike Administration proceedings that are governed by the Insolvency Act 1986, there is
no automatic end to an Education Administration. The Education Administration can only
end following an application to the Court by either the Secretary of State for Education
or the JEAs (with the approval of the Secretary of State for Education).

Once the Education Administration has concluded, the College is likely to either be
dissolved or placed into Compulsory Liquidation.

6 Investigations
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
We can confirm that the JEAs have, as required, filed a confidential report to the
Secretary of State with regards to the conduct of those that were considered to be
relevant persons in three years prior to the commencement of the Education
Administration.

Further investigations and cooperation with the Insolvency Service

As previously reported, the JEAs engaged BDO LLP’s Forensic Services team to carry out
focussed forensic investigation work into the affairs of the College.

As is their statutory obligation, the JEAs are also continuing to respond to enquiries
received from the Insolvency Service in connection with its ongoing investigations.

Creditors should be aware that this investigatory work is confidential and the JEAs are
therefore unable to provide any detail on the specific work that they have performed
and the subsequent outcome of that work.



|IBDO

Request to creditors
If any creditors hold any information that they believe may be of assistance to the JEAs
in their investigations or you wish to bring any matters to their attention that you believe
merit investigation by them, please contact the JEAs at BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square,
Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH,

7 Potential outcome for creditors

The outcome for all classes of creditors has not changed from that reported in the
Proposals.

Secured creditors

Barclays Bank plc (“the Bank”} holds a fixed charge over the land and buildings situated
at the East side of the Hadlow Campus. That fixed charge was created on 27 August
2004. The Bank also holds a cross guarantee, created on 29 November 2013, from the
Cotlege in respect of the borrowing of Grove Farm Park Limited.

At the date of the JEAsS’ appointment, the Bank was owed ¢£5.7m in respect of three loans.
Preferential unsecured creditors

There are no preferential creditors in the Education Administration.

Prescribed Part (“the PP”)

As the status of the College does not allow the College to grant a floating charge, the PP
provisions will not apply in the Education Administration.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

The statement of affairs that was appended to the Proposals lists the unsecured creditor
claims of c£35.1m at the date of the Order.

To date, we have received 161 claims, totalling ¢£8.3m, from unsecured creditors. These
claims have yet to be reviewed and adjudicated upon for dividend purposes. In due course,
the JEAs expect to receive significant claims representing much of the difference between
the claims received to date and the ciaims detailed in the Statement of Affairs.

As advised in the Proposals, the distribution prospects for unsecured creditors are
uncertain at this stage due to the following factors:

1. The majority of the assets of the College are designated to be for educational
purposes and, as such, have a complex relationship with the statutory objective and
open market value.

2. The majority of the College’s asset portfolio is likely to be necessary for the future
educational provision delivered by the College to its learners.

3. Asset realisations are subject to both costs of realisation and its final negotiated
position with the Preferred Bidders.



|BDO

The JEAs request that any creditors who believe that they may have a claim in the
Education Administration proceedings, proceed with submitting a proof of debt form (a
copy of which is provided at appendix 6) providing a detailed account of the sum owing to

The costs of the Education Administration are payable in priority to the claims of
creditors,

The costs of the Education Administration may be addressed from the Grant funding
which has priority for repayment ahead of any distributions to unsecured creditors.

them as at the date of the Order together with any security held.

Post appointment accrued costs of the Education Administration

The JEAs have engaged professionals to provide a range of services to support the
College’s ongoing operations and assist with specific tasks associated with the Education
Administration.

A schedule which provides the details of those costs that have been incurred, and the
payments made, in the Reporting Period is provided at appendix 5.

We are not required to seek approval of the payment of these costs but, for information,
we provide our further comments below in relation to the services that have been
received.

Legal Fees and disbursements - Brachers LLP and Womble Bond Dickinson LLP

Brachers LLP and Womble Bond Dickinson LLP (“WBD”) are providing legal support to the
JEAs. The JEAs have required this for a number of reasons, summarised briefly below:

This is the first Education Administration under new tegistation;

There were several ongoing pre-appointment legal matters which needed to be
resolved/progressed following the appointment of the JEAs;

The statutory objective of an Education Administration has required the
continued operation of the College. Due to the size and nature of the College,
the JEAs faced a large number of matters on which legal opinion and assurance
was required;

The Proposed Merger Transactions require substantial legal support and advice;
and

Preparing a contract of sale for the land at Betteshanger Country Park and
shareholding in BCPL and advice in connection with that transaction.

BDO LLP - Forensic

As mentioned above, the JEAs have engaged the forensic services team at BDO LLP to
undertake an investigation with regard to the affairs of the College.

AON Risk Solutions

AON were engaged by the JEAs to conduct health and safety reviews across the College
campuses. This was necessary to ensure the College has appropriate insurance cover in
place for the various engoing operations.



|BDO

Agents Fees - Savills UK, Peter Marsh Consulting Limited and Real Estate Advisory
Services Limited

Savills UK (“Savills”} was engaged to value the College’s property assets (land and
buildings) in order to previde an independent view on their potential value and the bases
for that value.

Savills also prepared an inventory at one of the College’s residential flats and completed
a check out of a former tenant.

Peter Marsh Consulting Limited (“Peter Marsh”) was engaged to undertake a review of
the education provision, specifically the curriculum, with a view to identifying potential
efficiencies and non-core assets that, subject to negotiation, could be excluded from the
Proposed Merger Transactions and the requirements of the estate to deliver it.

The identification of non-core parts of the College’s asset portfolio has enabled the JEAs
to consider realisation strategies for non-core assets at market value without impacting
upeon learner provision.

Real Estate Advisory Service Limited (“REAS™) was engaged prior to the JEAs’ appointment
to advise on the potential sale strategy for the Betteshanger subsidiaries, BCPL and BSPL,
and the corresponding land owned by the College.

Headland PR Consultancy LLP

Headland PR Consultancy LLP is a PR and communications agency that was engaged by
the JEAs to provide support during the Education Administration in relation to the media
interest attracted by the College and the appointment of the JEAs.

9 Joint Education Administrators’ remuneration

We attach at appendix 3 a schedule that shows the time costs incurred by the JEAs and
their staff during the Reporting Period together with our commentary on the costs
incurred. In summary, time costs of £804,572 have been incurred, which represents 4,126
hours spent at an average rate of £195 per hour.

As advised in the Proposals, in accordance with Rule 6.10 (2} of the Education
Administration Rules 2018, the JEAs' remuneration should be fixed by reference to the
time properly spent by the JEAs and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Education Administration.

The JEAs' remuneration must be fixed by the Court on receipt of an application made by
the JEAs. The JEAs have yet to make such an application but expect to do so shortly.

Creditors will be given fourteen days’ notice of any such application to Court and may
make representations if they so wish. Any creditor representations will be reported to
the Court as part of the application process.

For your guidance, we also attach at appendix 4 a document that outlines the current
policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees (as noted previously our charge out rates have been
agreed with the Department for Education) and disbursements.



|IBDO

10 Jaint Education Administrators’ disbursements

The JEAs have agreed with the Department for Education (“DfE”) that BDO LLP staff
related disbursements will not be directly recharged by the JEAs as this cost is agreed to
be included within the agreed hourly charge out rates.

i1 Other matters

The JEAs are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional
work relating to this appointment, A copy of the code is at
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-
of-ethics-d.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to the JEAs
but are not satisfied with the response then you should visit
https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practiticner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.

The affairs, business and property of the College are being managed by the Joint Education
Administrators who act as agents to the College and contract without personal liability.

If you require any further information, please contact David Forster at BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.
Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
The Corporation of Hadlow Coliege

</
e 42

Matthew Tait
Joint Education Administrator

WMH Tait and DNW Dartnaill are authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
in the UK.
FG Newton is authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK.

Enclosures:

Appendix 1: Receipts and Payments Account

Appendix 2: Summary of the JEAs’ formal proposals

Appendix 3: SIP 9 time cost report for the Reporting Period
Appendix 4: BDO LLP Policy in respect of fees and disbursements
Appendix 5: Schedule of the JEAs’ post appointment accrued costs
Appendix 6: Proof of debt form



Hadlow College
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

From 22/05/2019

Statement From 22/05/2019

of Affairs To 21/11/2019 To 21/11/2019
£ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES

Broadview and Sapling Sales 350,208.40 350,208.40

Catering Sales 230.00 230.00

ESFA Trading Receipts 5,148,883.94 5,148,883.94

Finance PDQ Income 419,215.76 419,215.76

Non-ESFA Education income 2,757,038.42 2,757,038.42

Other Income 345,939.86 345,939.86

COST OF SALES

~9,021,516.38

9,021,516.38

COS - Farm Shep 95,664.76 95,664.76
COS - Non-Plants 7,576.51 7,576.51
CQOS - PCF 1,086.61 1,086.61
COS - Plants 82,880.88 82,880.88
COS - Tea Room 85.50 85.50
Employee Pensions 1,047,364.32 1,047,364.32
Equipment 18,415.12 18,415.12
Farm 169,420.20 169,420.20
IT 31,301.79 31,301.79
Leases/HP Agreements 234,629.59 234,629.59
PAYE & NI 1,235,262.46 1,235,262.46
Payroll Costs 4,547 482.99 4,547 .482.99
Staff Related Costs 39,479.80 39,479.80
Transpart and Travel 14,588.34 14,588.34

TRADING EXPENSES

(7,525,238.87)

(7,525,238.87)

Bank Charges & Interest 30.00 30.00
Catering Costs 88,296.53 88,296.53
Cleaning 45,799.52 45,799.52
Consultant fees 146,265.86 146,265.86
Continuity Creditors 116,550.81 116,550.81
Education Related Costs 393,079.31 393,079.31
Light & Heat 107,651.02 107,651.02
Marketing 36,204.01 36,204.01
Other Expenses 511,456.52 511,456.52
Phones 29,956.18 29,956.18
Postage 10,706.02 10,706.02
Printing and Stationery 25,766.92 25,766.92
Rent and Rates 149,285.37 149,285.37
Repairs and Maintenance 94,478.95 94 478.95
Sapling Expenses 3,216.28 3,216.28
Student Bursaries 58,589.27 58,589.27
Water 39,611.84 39,611.84

(1,856,944.41)

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10*

(360,666.90}

(1,856,944.41)

(360,666.90)

20 December 2019 12:49



Statement
of Affairs

5,575,000.00

{5,663,000.00)

728,000.00
{917,000.00)

12,296,000.00
1,077,000.00
1,319,000.00

12,660,000.00
561,000.00

651,000.00

(474,000.00)

(1,067,000.00)
(178,000.00)
(142,000.00)
(124,000.00)

(13,757,000.00)
{101,000.00)
(24,000.00)

(9,094,000.00)
(576,000.00)

(1,067,000.00)
(336,000.00)

Page 2 of 3

Hadlow College

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 22/05/2019
To 21/11/2019

IPS 5QL Ver. 2012.10

£
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Hadlow Main Campus East ) - NIL
NIL
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed Charge Creditor __NIL
- NIL
HP ASSETS
Building, Equpiment, Vehicles NIL
HP/Leasing Company (1} - NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Assets under Construction NIL
Cash at Bank 1,096,830.63
Debtors NiL
insurance Refund 4,799.00
Interest Gross 1,628.62
Land & Buildings NIL
Plant & Equipment NIL
Rent (463.24)
Stock NIL
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) _(360,666.90)
742,128 11
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 45.00
Betteshanger Country Park Ltd 38,000.00
Betteshanger Sustainable Park Ltd 47,000.00
Insurance 14,641.30
Legal Disbs 7,809.60
Legal Fees 59,346.66
PR Costs 1,680.00
Pre-appointment Professional fees 11,210.40
Property Agents Disbs 1,197.38
Property Agents Fees 39,000.00
Specialist Property Agents' Fees 62,762.40
Statutory Advertising 97.20
Third Party Payroll Costs 5,040.96
(287,830.90)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Arrears & Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Accruals NIL
Arrears of contributions NIL
Deferred Income NIL
Deposits NIL
Funding Bodies NIL
Hadlow PIF Ltd NIL
Kent Mining Heritage Fund NIL
LGPS defined benefit scheme deficit NIL
Salix NIL
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
University of Greenwich NIL

From 22/05/2019
To 21/11/2019
£

NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL

NIL
o NL

NIL

NIL
1,096,830.63
NIL

4,799.00
1,628.62

NIL

NIL

(463.24)

NIL
(360,666.90)

742,128 11

45.00
38,000.00
47,000.00
14,641.30
7,809.60
59,346.66
1,680.00
11,210.40
1,197.38
39,000.00
62,762.40
97.20
_5,040.96

(287,830.90)

NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NiL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NiL
NIL

20 December 2019 12:49



Hadlow College
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 22/05/2019

From 22/05/2019

of Affairs To 21/11/2019 To 21/11/2019

£ £ £

(454,000.00) Unsecured N.1.C. NIL NiL
(1,597,000.00) Unsecured V.A T, NIL NIL
(258,000.00) Weleyan Bank NIL NIL
(3,867,000.00) West Kent & Ashford College ~ 77 NIL B ~ NIL
NIL NIL

24,829,000.00} 454,297.21 454,297.21
REPRESENTED BY [ e e e — f— — = - f—

EA Current Account 454,297.21
45429721

Page 3 of 3 IP5 SQL Ver. 2012.10

20 December 2019 12:49



|IBDO

The Corporation of Hadlow College - In Education Administration

Schedule of accrued post appointment expenses

Formal Proposals - the JEAs propose that:

A. They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the College to achieve the
objective of the Education Administration by either:

Rescuing the further education body as a going concern,

Transferring some or all of its undertaking to another body,

Keeping it going until existing students have completed their studies, or
Making arrangements for existing students to complete their studies at another
institution.

aoow

As detailed previously, due to the significant levels of liabilities that the College has, it is
unlikely the College could be rescued as a going concern,

B. The JEAs will continue to investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the JEAs
believe that the College may have under all legislation relevant to the management and
affairs of the College. In addition, the JEAs shall do all such other things and generally
exercise all their powers as Joint Education Administrators as they in their discretion
consider desirable in order to achieve the objective of the Education Administration or to
protect and preserve the assets of the College or to maximise their realisations or for any
other purpose incidental to these proposals.

C. If the JEAs consider that funds will become available in respect to the unsecured claims of
creditors, the JEAs may at their discretion establish in principle the claims of unsecured
creditors for adjudication in the Education Administration or a subsequent liquidation and
may apply to Court for the costs of doing so to be met as a cost of the Education
Administration.

D. If the JEAs consider that sufficient funds will become available to enable a distribution to

be made to the unsecured creditors, the JEAs may at their discretion make an application to

Court for permission to make a distribution to unsecured creditors under Paragraph 65(3)
Sch. B1 1A86.

E. Once the objective of the Education Administration is achieved, the JEAs will either request

of the Secretary of State for Education to petition, or seek the consent of the Secretary of
State for Education for the JEAs to petition, the Court for the following orders:

a. that the Education Administration be brought to an end and the JEAs be discharged
from office en such terms as the Court shall determine; and

b. either that The Corporation of Hadlow College be dissolved or, that it be placed into
compulsory liquidation and, if the Court thinks fit, the former JEAs be appointed as
Joint Liquidators,

F. The JEAs shall be discharged from liability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) Sch. B1 1A86 in
respect of any action of theirs as Education Administrators at a time determined by the
Court,



¥E ¥l &6 bet &7 AF 9L ELA L o &' t6 R Ll m 0rLed g S04 ER R TN ER R U0 HIE 052 I AL B Ay 2
LI T8 [» E S W& 27 - T F £ AE nr o e Y (X1 2 FLtay 1] o0
L0 {94 0L 289 9 [a s, 4 oYLt 9 ¥l R UR'T 0w 26772 DG O OB 2 sunneRieau; o]
16 ¥OI 00 iér 91 05 08 80 Sl L 04 G Gi E9RL St 99 : : SHALINGY JHRELL NI ]
9L 51T G Del'e LT GELDL 583 m or Z8L°L or vl : . uoleRe; g
9 rel STBIC [ LBt ot i kg ot H§ o ANA
10 984 S8 LB 6l 0 voi NirRl N s lwsin g (LY 4840 o PY0' L S B AUV O MBNS] (]
f UOSIENTUIWRY 1P4SuRD "]
§
L2144 06 ELFPLL | S676SH 58900y C5TLE Tl ezoez (281 o0 rre' ti [ 1] 0 r60'GE oReslL DO'TA6'0Y L1061 ARAIRAS PUP BiNULR|d - |BIDL QNS )
myr) R 0T or'L [ [Vt M AL Tud [} - . : : : . SRR S0 A
& 16T Gi DDl SBHLr 5 TN ST . SBA06° GE .l OP Lir'Ls LY LU ¥ IC: J08I'09 GLIHEL Riruuwyg AB3ge s 0
W vl oF §%5 Lz : LR BiF Wg 1 20N [ 1% (LILILEY) ;A ut00dy 1500 A}
£LSwi ST vl Lk LY R ¥4 LY IR lonrn s ? PRRAY SN0 ATy L0
L 0 %6 (11 m (M hit g b YR LY I N Ui I% i AL I T LURLLSS RS I
ELN 2R b 999 R0 4 L1 0 4% F1' Y m [P ¥YS Ll ooLr I VA 1. . - RURHISAS (85400 1f SN WY T
£0 661 G 992 SHE vl D6’ i 6 159 56 : UL TRLAICUL ] MR i)
07 vZ Of 16K o5t . i [n 014 ot a're e HAHANY ) MUK b A (1)
ABares pure Jupuumy
H
4 B T R ey T Py — ol
Tl [ (T 1 0L2nl SO L Lt Ly onee at'o 00'E8'F L2t SR e DO OUR"Y el wRuluoddy U s8Nt 100} g
0 19 O S8l 1 089 oy Lge [E) : - - OFred 0R'¢ E - - BAnd (Rl dn Mgiag 7,
SF BIE UFSTS ST 1T e G H - - (1 00 ST PSTF 47 6 - SISO af YN 1NPIRIA Y 8]
0 oIl 00°LOT ) SLE - ; . . . : Lo GEE Attty U IR PRI YRS BT
00 g8 o 04 73 66 € - . : V204 14 L1 . . RIS 1P SRIEPAY 4]
T Lhre 59 191 ¢ 54 67 : (L4 aNe are [N YLNY 9 4y oG et % B AT I AR Pkl 9
el 0 ¥y 1 7 ¢ 1) e m? SREARY [ELHY
m iz 0l »» ne i “ 14 by nen 21A SAIU) IO BA 4)
9T 48 D5 124 L 0% O QI LES G4l 1Ot Lya _ ¥ GLRT IV 59 910°t 59 €1 3004 e LR (BBl 15 UYL HA LS i}
m - - . . ADPPTRY, JUSKLUINArRY Makaady [T
uRjusHdy ua soayg g
€
jFmer | ymen  PBM_ e MW ppamel o uw ama B vl SV I 0 b S L PER o EW
E
A1) W0 Jaay 110 PUP D P AGULIPY 10)USE ” e LY WAPUPY 2OjaY ML ulleg 1 Teag

6107 JOQWIAON 77 03 (LONESIIMUPY UOHEINRT JO 212P} €107 ABW IT WO pOUBY ay) 1oy ajqeiddy sajey pue pauey) sun| paperaqg
NOLLYHLSIHIVAY NOLLYDN3 HI - 3937100 MDTIAVH 40 BOLLYHO4HOD JHL



96807 R HER LR | SPL0¢ [T R TR IRT BT [T 0w FT | 057671 oLFRL'Es | OLTIF DOrEE R | G67I%
LI Y e R SR DL IR G LAY uer LY AT v E pLEE LS
TR 07 150 %, (ST ! 19 ot | “hd 195 bl b 15 21 R w9l
i SUESLL 3 6 6Yg 569 : [aet™ a1

L0 623 o3 IR it ST ieL H g b

61 DL OB 80w 1T 47 20 L TUN e Horre R 0% vLg e v pRE'EL [ W09 o
" BLE 07 dbi (17 ‘ ap e oL o R 1 %

0o o0 s i : 9 it wl i e o

81 627 TRY I 513 Ty W S st v o wet Ry 26178 Ix iv TR Wy
Hil 1 S4 bh£g 04 % AseS e I 00 55 W26k S ELER L] HWOr'r %t
% 6El 8 Sbb § 4R ¥ . i ar 02y i1 G ALTL &KL 2094 (L
"o 627 0 e STE %061 08 ; 0gEL oo 207095 sl
L Lkl 06 627 1 ue Yy f{mw »® g 07 %Y o' DL ¢8e )

AN 34 DL YR Y YE BY W [NV e bl Wl L ST Y

¥
i

161 FTOLLLOL | £1°6L4 BP2OLME | R6TEM Ll evslos o8 00°9L6°¢E | DOTOT SL0zL'oL | Gk 2bE 0O'TEF L | GC79E
T 07 914 | 50 1L D gu L 076 I 0" el S : :
67 781 02 62 95 127 (L9l 96191 Plabmz 56, jouERLY 0977 [FRRT (S} P 0Le
5% Bik % 689 § WL EY LIRS ol ot oL Ly il 09 65% ¢ L

b4 9L SELL ¥ DIAH W ¥AI Wl {0 e 1 ¢ 1" Fey i ¢ a6 U SR
&9 23 Dt 9%0 81 IR i LI B Y 131 [P T & (K 08 (L9
00 894 00 89 o : e ng -

m iz UZ 646 & 5H ur B WE Pionse 053 Yoz me Ly G TR SLpe

L g 07 PLY DL 1923 08w <E'0t 07 agk'r 0z
ket SR ¥ N0 S | A Imael LH N £kl S L, ey MH JiFe) B 1Fa A
ai) ’ﬂ‘?‘. Pio) purg _G-mbﬁ_r__c.ﬂ‘ 10§LS W .-wsif_li i twgbi ARG HO 03 (] mpying

Bujjesq ¢ ogIRsLeSY 105ty - JRIO) QP ]
SRILIPW A0 Gk

SRS VWL (O WRIRS Y,
HLL 0 MY T

W ey B g 0.

LAY 10 s Rieag g0
spassy ey yus Bovag gn
MEALRRHIEOD 16AQ LD

SR 1P Dby Llahiag oo
UIR e lg Dyl SHRG (LT
Burser ) LU NG sy )
Buises] sy 3
[EEVORR VIR TRICERTOS S I 4|
Futond Bunspgeisy iy
uyBa(] / UONPSYPIY N1XSSY Y

UBKS Ly [RIALIC) - 18] gNg '
Lt WAL WS Y G
B LA A RRE 1)

SCRETIS] JEIAIR)

LR E S ORTIEVE S TN

TN N S T

SBLIISEIg 1may

LR IR AT CE)

LT R U AILTTLRYY ]

PADULILS Y LORIE AU Y 38 Sy '

ity i vag

6107 J3QUIBAOH T 03 (LOLENSIURUPY UOKEIRPT Jo 338p) 10T AW T7 Us01) PoLad Sy 40y 3|qedsddy sajey pue palirp) aun) pajelaqg
HOLLYHLSIRIVIY NOLLYDNZ I - 3037103 MOTGVH 30 HOLLYHOJE0D JHL



007 LEL oL 'LLE'L) 597711 o8 6L6 L) oL L0l oTTL oo m OB 660" SE'S GE 6l -
00 ik oY 034 Lorees o'y ;
00 127 0e b 0z o _ oz i
MM WY ORE 91 UH F2i ML RS LT ¥ ur 2 LA who b (L1}
X1 6% S0 Nt Wl Wi !
00 o1 oo 68+ 0 O : | oo e "L
16110t TR XTI T SPR6Y T8 05°008°€ 05707 T 6/REY | OFELT 9UWPST | fisH 00000 FL | S4ER
t FiL N REL 2 St hPCTH oLl BICED 0 Iy ol Wl
0D Ll gl (8 7¢ Wk W (L8 i 5 O]} 9 ink'? ne e, i 0 D
or 172 T84 [T H : : : [T .
80 617 o 419 b9 54113 TR, e [ 36 &b 0L 88 o0 OF'E SLw
7 b6l ST 50 bt ! oTeR'T ae. 550 : :
{
toriL (TR LT SE'RTLIY | Dy H EYRTIN [TRT: os'arL iy | &r'Z9 Ob'LLEZE | 06 ZIF 00912y ST
T 07 05651 4 BOL 55769 QL 918 R 7 aFlabe 369 w A Wom ol
% 277 D2 BES Dt Stir 69 o' clorey 21 joreag e o7 Al IS [V
<0 LT 0LTIV YL 0z 29 : . o e o1ozr 057 0.8 20700 L org
LT SPISSEDL | 0677T9 AT o€ BEE Elsh1zey 5667 0RTRI'S ausz 34t e | STk
w ez o Ivy ooz Wi
(NS Wi St ! VD
19 (41 09 63 € of ST s : e r N .
s S8 6IZ € 0L i -2 orh How T3} 00y 341 ]
irer o W E oo 00" 688 oL orer DrEL . :
:
:
il .o e EXLT I C R 1 S L il S e, = imal M
NP AP sany 1P10] pLR D YR NSUROPY IDjUSS [ LV mateury soag mMRRY samilpyg

swiwp) Jouger) 1oL O H

SIILICH G0 THR

TR ) ALY A

R BLVIECIEFRR TS, e ]
CINNPF D WM AR ] (1]
PR EIP 3G T

SWiey) JoUpar) ‘W

100)16W aokoidw)  BJOL QNS O

SLALIPW #3610 Hh
SHKY ISR )

RIAVIFW Y3 1D

hatotedi g gl Bwivag 7
U P g Bugead clg
sianew sakordwy '

SENPW el BupRl L 1PI0L QY T4

SHPW U100 THh
oy Ui @
BRALAIBG I SSNOY g

BLAE | cF e mstIG BIU0W N
ket 19 AMEDEAL)Y L)
LSAHIG AN (] D Bajan e
SIS MDUSRD 10
Wi g Ruiprg 70
M IUKS ] SN RN Y " )
tuajow pertpsy Buipesy -y

VY ]

6107 J2QUIaAON 77 03 (LORELSINUPY UOGEINP] 4O HIEP) 6107 ABW 27 WOy PoLIad 3 J04 3|qealyddy sarey pue pasuey) aw| pajeraq

ROLLYYLSINIVIGY HOLLYDNG3 NI - 3937700 MOTAVH 40 NOLLYYOJH0D IHL

odadl



[szzesvowr | Wiy 19k

T GLTIS'PON | SUSILY FEO9LZL RGO T OREREL | OFEZY To0irners | sites RUTFIERL | ¥R 00 PEe ETL | SFDBE
00 '¥8i o9 o0 : [ ores R - [P10) GRS T
00981 orF 3% oa : or'es or'a Batue)g Baso) 3 Lo
' ansoy3 P uolNgasg T
i
0717 SULIS'TL | orowE o5 LrLy 00°Et T 4 oL's 00091 EL 000l SSTHG'FE | 657102 005 [ Sudey ey 9ns t
if 6% SBrLF L v RT°%6 LY i - &6l o't : - - SEIIEA S G
Y 39 659 & 01 6t 20°841'L noel R (Tx] %] 1 06 E15L o 5l ' m ¥ wkpex] it ) Junnday o
m £y DL TP 09 &7 m i ) Ky (L] nLAwz'n o9 L0 M ey 40
0 B¢ S 0rE g2 W e 04 i ! UR 0 A i 1n R (SO M (9 7 Aanipa ) @ Suisday v
Fig v SawLL GL Sk 6L 02 0%t L ot LT hAET M IR o ¥r's 02 X OR2E (STt sty 07 Burisoday 1)
LWL { L TE AV S9RY LITRT 1744 : - 0Tl 090 [t - o1 5¢ 2T [ Futaiclay ssoinaes 4
W Bunuodey 1
;
IImio), el . TR [ .= NSRRI v SN L Jmiol MM e o MA o pmer e R M
A0 AP sany €0 pLe sy JOIR NS|LHLPY JOIIDS W L saloury et LTI 12 80 IRy oy Isag

BT 3BQUBAON T 9} {UDNENSIINNPY UONEINET J© 3IRP) 510 AEW TT WOy poysdg 9 203 SqEaYTaY 3T e pIbayD Bun) PRRRG
HOLLVHISINIYY NOLLYOMOI HE - 2937700 MOTGVH J0 HOWLYHOJH0D 3HL

odad



|IBDO

The table above is a summary of the JEAS’ remuneration, on a time costs basis, from the date of
appointment, 22 May 2019, to 22 November 2019.

In the following pages we provide a summary of the work that we have completed to date.
A Pre Appointment

Work undertaken in pre-appointment was disclosed in section 12 of the Proposals.

B Steps upon Appointment

Steps undertaken following the appointment related to the following:

Reviewing appointment and statutory documents;

Preparing the JEAs' statement of proposals

Embedding new financial and managerial controts within pre-existing College procedures and
providing consent for the Interim Principal and Interim CFO to continue certain operational
powers;

Holding immediate employee meetings across the College’s campuses;

Implementing our communication strategy with a wide range of key stakeholders;
Communicating with students and parents/guardians;

Addressing immediate press enquiries; and,

Ensuring that it was widely understood that the College would continue to operate as normal.

Due to the complex nature of the Education Administration, this work was primarily led and
imptemented by directors, senior managers and managers, with appropriate work delegated to staff
below manager level.

o Planning and Strategy
Time costs incurred under this heading relate to the following:

Establishing funding requirements and ensuring stability of operations;
Liaising with the wider senior management team and devising strategies to deal with
subsidiaries;

» Establishing an Education Administration Advisory Group to provide educational guidance in
the absence of a governing board;
Liaising with the DfE and the FEC regarding the ongoing review process; and
Holding twice daily team meetings to ensure information, planning and strategy was
communicated across the team and to enable the continued development of the overarching
strategy and plan (during the early stages of the Education Administration process).

This area of work was led by one of the JEAs in conjunction with directors and senior managers, with
some support below manger level where appropriate. This was a critical area of our work and
fundamental to achieving the statutory objective of the Education Administration as we were
operating against a backdrop of new {egislation and a complex sales process that required the
knowledge, experience and skitl of our wider senior team as we navigated often unprecedented issues
and situations.

D General Administration
General administration covers a wide range of categorised which are summarised as follows:

Reviewing and regularising affairs regarding insurance;

VAT and taxation;

Undertaking investigations regarding the conduct of the former governors and senior post
holders and reporting thereon;

Investigations into the affairs and transactions of the College;

Recovery and storage of the College’s books and records;



|IBDO

« Day to day management of the College’s assets;

Cashiering functions related to the receipts and payments made by the College whilst it
continues to operate;

Complying with statutory and regulatory matters;

Managing formal contractual matters regarding the Coliege;

Dealing with court hearings regarding the insolvency (excluding third party litigation);
Dealing with ongoing press enquiries and PR matters; and

Managing general administrative matters/basic enquiries/meetings etc.

The majority of this work required a range of insolvency knowledge and experience, balanced with
good accounting and administrative skills and was delegated largely to managers and senior
administrators with suitable levels of experience, supervised by the JEAs, directors and senior
managers.

E Asset Realisation/Management

Time costs incurred in respect of Asset Realisations/Management relate to the following matters:

Liaising with the DfE;
Liaising with the FEC;
Liaising with Interested Parties with regards to the proposed sale process;
Engaging educational and property specialists to identify non-core realisable assets and to
provide guidance on existing property sales;
Identifying and controlling recorded assets and property;
Undertaking/managing debt collection and where appropriate engaging and monitoring
specialist agents,
+ Dealing with ptant, machinery, stock, and intangible assets including intellectual property
and engaging specialist agents and sclicitors in respect of this matter;
Managing third party, HP and leased assets;
Managing and investigating Retention of Title claims including site inspections and meetings;
and
e Managing environmental & HSE matters including consultation with specialists, site
inspections and meetings.

This area of work required a greater level of commercial experience and insotvency knowledge, than
the general administration category of work, together with decision making skills. As such, this was
led at director and senicr manager level supported by managers and senior administrators with
suitable competencies.

F Trading Related Matters
Time costs incurred in respect of trading related matters can be summarised as follows:

Embedding and developing further contrals into the College’s pre-existing procedures;
Overlaying specific Education Administration assumptions in the College’s cash flow forecast;
Providing a team of 12 insolvency and education specialists on site in the lead up to
appointment and in the weeks immediately thereafter;

* Meeting and communicating with suppliers and guaranteeing continuity of critical services to
the College;
Supervising trading and liaising with senior management on operations;
Preparing trading accounts and general financial management of the College and its
commercial operations and subsidiaries; and

« Providing weekly financial updates to the DfE.

The success of keeping the College operating as normal was key to providing stability and achieving
the objective of the Education Administration. Consequently, this required the most significant
number of hours across all grades of seniority. This work was mainly led at director level, with day
to day matters performed at manager level and below.



|IBDO

G Employee Matters

Time costs incurred in dealing with Employee related matters can be summarised as follows:

s Managing c.430 employees;

s Attending periodic meetings at the College’s various campuses;

» Providing an open forum for employees to raise questions about the Education Administration
process and the FEC options review;
Regular updates/correspondence with the Trade Union representatives;
Dealing with a number of ongoing employee matters and issues with the assistance/support
of the College’s HR team;
Understanding the employees’ pension position; and

s Reviewing how TUPE would operate if the proposed sale process completes.

Given the specialist nature of this work, it has been mainly led by directors and senior managers.
H Creditor Claims

Time costs incurred in this matter relate to receiving and recording creditor claims and identifying
any Retention of Title creditors, so that these could be dealt with promptly.

Due to the complexities of this assignment, this work has been primarily completed by the assistant
managers and support staff with additional support provided by senior managers and/or directors
where appropriate.

| Reporting
We have incurred time costs in respect of the above for dealing with the following matters:

Preparing the JEAs' statement of proposals;
Periodic progress reports to creditors regarding the progress of the Education Administration,
including preparation of Receipts & Payments Accounts, a suitable analysis of time costs
accrued and a review of actual costs and accrued costs as compared to this fees and expenses
estimate; and

* Regular reporting to the DfE detailing key matters and an update on JEAs accrued time costs
and other expenses,

A director was responsible for leading the reporting and delegating the production of the accounts,
fee analysis and comparison, with estimates, to suitably experienced junior staff. Much of the basic
accounting and analysis was conducted by various junior staff.

These activities do not contribute to achieving the objective of the Education Administration or the
financial outcome for creditors. They are however statutory duties imposed by the relevant
legisiation.

J Distribution and Closure

We have incurred time costs in respect of the above for brief planning/consideration of the likely
outcome of the Education Administration.



IBDO

The Corporation of Hadlow College - In Education Administration
Schedule of BDO LLP's agreed charge out rates

In accordance with best practice, we provide below the details of the policies of BDO LLP in respect
of fees for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The charge out rates per hour of staff within our firm who may be invoived in working on the
insolvency, have been agreed with the DfE as follows:

Grade £ per hour
Partner 320
Director 221
Senior Manager 188
Manager 161
Senior Associate 127 or lower

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by BDO
LLP for this engagement will be fixed for the entirety of the Education Administration.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time can be as small
as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring Insolvency
Practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the case
will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

The JEAs remuneration rmust be fixed by the Court upon application by the JEAs. Creditors must be
provided at least 14 days’ notice of any such application. The application will provide a breakdown
of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs.
Please note that whilst the JEAs time costs are not subject to creditor approval, we will provide this
information in our periodic reports.

Other Costs

In accordance with our agreement with the DfE, no BDO LLP staff related disbursements (including
travel, accommodation and subsistence) are being directly recharged by BDQ LLP to the DfE or the
insolvent estate.

Where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent estate and payment has been made
to a third party, this disbursement will be recharged to the insolvent estate. Such expenses may



|IBDO

include items such as advertising, couriers, land registry searches, payment of a supplier to the
College or professional advisor to the JEAs, etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of
the specific expense incurred. However, for the avoidance of doubt, this would not include the

specifically excluded items referred to above.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
20 December 2019



|IBDO

Schedule of the Joint Education Administrators’ post appointment accrued costs

Appendix 5



|IBDO

The Corporation of Hadlow College - In Education Administration

Schedule of accrued post appointment expenses (net of VAT)

Professionals Costs incurred in

Brachers LLP

Wwomble Bond Dickinson LLP
BDO LLP - Forensics

AON Risk Solutions

Savills UK

Peter Marsh Consulting Limited
Real Estate Advisory Services
Limited

Headland PR Consultancy LLP

Total

Costs paid in Costs
the Reporting the Reporting outstanding
Period Period
(E) (£) (£)
73,283 55,963 17,320
207,959 Nil 207,959
45,000 Nil 45,000
260,537 14,641 245,896
34,498 33,498 1,000
33,175 30,675 2,500
22,222 21,627 595
2,000 1,400 600
678,674 157,804 520,870




|IBDO

The Corporation of Hadlow College - In Education Administration

Schedule of accrued post appointment expenses (net of VAT)

Professionals Costs incurred in

Brachers LLP

Womble Bond Dickinson LLP
BDO LLP - Forensics

AON Risk Solutions

Savills UK

Peter Marsh Consulting Limited
Real Estate Advisory Services
Limited

Headland PR Consultancy LLP

Total

Costs paid in Costs
the Reporting the Reporting outstanding
Period Pericd
(£) (£) (£)
73,283 55,963 17,320
207,959 Nil 207,959
45,000 Nil 45,000
260,537 14,641 245,896
34,498 33,498 1,000
33,175 30,675 2,500
22,222 21,627 595
2,000 1,400 600
678,674 157,804 520,870




|IBDO

Proof of debt/claim form

The Corporation of Hadlow College - In Education Administration

Appendix 6

Debt as at the date of the appointment of the Joint Education Administrators: 22 May 2019

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number and where registered).

2 Address of creditor including email address for
correspondence.

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax at the above date.

4 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding un- £
capitalised interest please state amount,

5 Particulars of how and when debt incurred.
(if you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

6 Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

7 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates.

8 Provide details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated.

(Note: There is no need to attach them now but the
Joint Education Administrators may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chair or convener of any
meeting).

9 Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Dated

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in retation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)




